
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 09/03/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (3) 
 
 

Councillors 
 

Peredur Jenkins W. Tudor Owen Simon Glyn 

 
 
 

Independent (2) 
 
 

Councillors 
 

Trevor Edwards John Pughe Roberts 

 

Labour (1) 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Thomas 

 
 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

Councillor 
Stephen W. Churchman 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones Anglesey County Council 
Margaret Lyon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 
 

 

 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 
 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 19.1.2017 to be signed as a true record 
 

 

 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2017/18 
 

8 - 23 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance 
 

 

 

6.   FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 2019/20 
 

24 - 68 

 To consider the Investment Managers Report 
 

 

 

7.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 2019/20 
 

69 - 78 

 To consider the Investment Managers Report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.01.17 

 1 

 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.01.2017 

 

 

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman (Chair), Simon Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, H. Eifion 
Jones (Anglesey County Council Representative) and Glyn Thomas  
 
Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Nicholas Hopkins (Pensions Manager), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Service) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).  

 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Trevor Edwards, Margaret Lyon (Conwy 
County Borough Council Representative), John P. Roberts and Tudor Owen.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None to note 

 

4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 20 
October and 10 November 2016, as a true record. 

 

5. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 – 2019/20 

 
Following the Actuarial Valuation in November 2016, the Investment Manager 
highlighted the fact that it was required for the Council to review and publish a 
triennial Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) by 31 March 2017 (it was noted that the 
current Gwynedd FSS had been approved by the Pensions Committee on 17 March 
2014). A (draft) report was submitted by the Investment Manager who was willing to 
share it for a consultation period with the employers that were part of the scheme, the 
actuary and the fund's consultant.  
 
In response to a question regarding submitting the strategy, it was noted that the 
strategy was to formalise the discussions held on 10 November 2017 - summarising 
the decisions made with the employers. It was reported that although the document 
was a technical and substantial one, it had been prepared in consultation with the 
support of Hymans. 
 

RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE REPORT AND THE PRESUMPTIONS AND 

POLICIES OUTLINED IN THE REPORT WERE CONFIRMED TO BE CONSULTED 

APPROPRIATELY 

 

6. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
A report was submitted by the Investment Manager, asking the Committee to approve 
the Investment Strategy Statement (draft) (that is taking place, in name only, the 
Statement of Investment Principles - in accordance with the requirements of the new 
legislation) for consultation with all interested parties by 31 March 2017. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.01.17 

 2 

 

It was reported that the strategy was based on investment arrangements and what 
needed to be done to deal with Investment Managers. Should the investment 
arrangements need to be changed, this strategy would need to be revised. 
 
In response to a question regarding Britain leaving the European Union, and the need 
to adapt investment methods, it was highlighted with worldwide portfolios that there 
would be no need to adapt investment methods because it would be the companies 
being affected directly. 
 
In response to a question regarding ethical investments, it was highlighted that the 
administrator's main responsibility and aim was to ensure the best returns to the fund 
and definite and strong reasons would be needed to follow a 'political' investment 
strategy that could endanger this.  
 
In response to a question regarding investing in local infrastructure, it was noted that 
exciting regional opportunities did not offer themselves to North Wales and that 
investing in infrastructure that did not offer itself, was a risk in terms of gains. In 
considering Wales Investment Pools, the possibility of encouraging discussions and 
conveying opinions on investing in infrastructure was suggested, giving full 
consideration to possible enterprises in North Wales. It was suggested that the 
Wales Pool possibly had the flexibility of investing in a more local infrastructure as 
the size enabled a more direct investment in infrastructure. 
 
It was noted, should the need arise to review the Fund's investments, that there 
would be a need to amend agreements with Investment Managers. The logical step 
would be to offer observations to representatives of the Wales Investment Pool. It 
was suggested to hold a discussion at the investment panel before offering anything 
formal. 
 
A suggestion was also made that the investment managers should respect the need 
to keep investments legal, and act responsibly. It was noted that their actions could 
be challenged to ensure that they were wise enough not to invest in anything 
suspicious. 

 

RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE REPORT AND THE DRAFT STATEMENT FOR THE 

CONSULTATION PERIOD WAS APPROVED. 

 

7. WALES INVESTMENT POOL 

 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Finance Department updating the Committee 
Members on the progress made to the development in the Wales Investment Pool to 
manage the investment assests of eight Local Government Pension Schemes 
(LGPS) in Wales on a co-operative basis; and to seek the Committee's approval on 
Inter-Authority Agreements to be recommended to the full Council to approve, in 
order to commit to establishing an All Wales Pool and govern the relevant Joint-
committee.  
 
It was noted that the Burges Salmon company drew up the Inter-Authority Agreement 
with a contribution from the finance officers and legal officers of the eight funds. The 
agreement reflected what had been discussed over the past months. 
 
It was highlighted that the document was not final, but the members were asked to 
delegate the right to the Head of Finance Department, in consultation with the Head 
of Legal Department and the Chair to agree on any changes to the Inter-Authority 
Agreement before submitting it to the full Council for approval on 2 March 2017. It 
was noted that minor amendments needed to be done before submitting it, but that 
the agreement, in terms of form, was quite accurate. 

Page 5



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.01.17 

 3 

 

 
During the ensuing discussion the following points were highlighted by individual 
Members: 

 It should be aimed to ensure that the Welsh language was central to the 
Pool's work 

 The host authority would need to arrange that documents were available 
bilingually and formal, public meetings would be held bilingually  

 That a suitable location was needed for the Pool's Joint-committee 
meetings 

 
In response to the observations, it was noted that the language matters had been 
highlighted at a meeting of the Pool's Chairs on 11/1/2017 and had been 'accepted 
as an understanding.' The Solicitor highlighted that it was possible to add this to the 
agreement. It was acknowledged that language provision standards varied across 
Wales.  
 
Proposed and seconded - to ensure that official formal meetings of the Pool's Joint-
committee followed the full bilingual procedure, and appropriate clauses should be 
included in the agreement. 
 
In expressing gratitude for the work done in drawing up the agreement, an application 
was made to the officers to note, if they were uncomfortable with any situation, that 
they report back to the Committee. 
 
In response to the comments, the Solicitor noted, by establishing Partnerships, it was 
essential not to set strict elements. It was highlighted that a high level of key matters 
continued on local levels and that this was part of the agreement. It was also noted 
that the joint-committee would adopt local rules. 
 
In response to a comment made regarding differences in council regulations in 
committee membership, and specifically the Chairmanship period, it was noted that 
Gwynedd arrangements would be adapted to comply with rules and arrangements of 
other Councils. 
 
In response to an observation regarding Gwynedd offering themselves as a host 
authority, it was accepted that the observation was a discussion matter and that it 
was possible to offer this to the Joint-committee should that be the Committee's 
desire. The Solicitor highlighted that Gwynedd led on a number of projects, therefore 
it would be necessary to ensure that resources were in place before venturing - the 
scope of the work to meet the requirements. It was explained that the host resource 
would be funded by the eight funds and therefore the observation could be 
considered as a response to an opportunity. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

i. That the Committee notes the progress to the development of the Wales 

Investment Pool and supports the commitment to the Pool. 

 

ii. That the Committee approves the draft Inter-Authority Contract, and supports 

its recommendation to the full Council on 2 March 2017. 

 

iii. That the Committee recommends establishing an All Wales Joint-Committee 

in accordance with the Agreement and that the Joint-committee's official 

meetings follow the full bilingual procedure.  

 

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.01.17 

 4 

 

iv. That the Committee delegates the right to the Head of Finance Department in 

consultation with the Head of Legal Department and the Chair to decide on 

any changes to the Inter-Authority Agreement before submitting it to the 

Council for approval. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 3:20pm 

Page 7



Page 1 

MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    16 MARCH 2017 
 
TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2017/18 
 
PURPOSE: To ask the pensions committee to adopt the 

strategies 
 
RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

 

 

1. THE PENSION FUND’S INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 

In accordance with the Welsh Assembly Government’s Statutory Guidance on Local 

Government Investments, which requires an authority to produce an Annual Investment 

Strategy, it is considered best practice for the Gwynedd Pension Fund (the “Fund”) to 

adopt Gwynedd Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 

2017/18, as amended for the purpose of the Pension Fund (which is attached as 

Appendix A). Gwynedd Council’s TMSS for 2017/18 was approved by the Full 

Council on 2 March 2017. 

 

2. CIPFA GUIDANCE 

 

The Fund will also have regard to the 2009 revised CIPFA Treasury Management in 

Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes. 

 

3. THE PENSION FUND’S CASHFLOW 

 

The Fund has net inflows from its dealings with its members, so in any month, the 

income from contributions and transfers-in significantly exceed the pensions, transfers 

out and costs paid out. Once there is sufficient surplus cash it is transferred to one or 

more of the Fund’s investment managers. Normally up to around £5 million is held 

back for cashflow purposes, in particular in respect of pension payments and funding 

calls from the private equity funds. However in the past, due to known commitments, 

there have been times when the surplus cash held in the Fund’s bank accounts with 

Gwynedd Council has been over £20 million. 

 

4. POOLING IN ORDER TO MAXIMISE RETURNS 

 

Currently all the Fund’s surplus cash is pooled with the cash balances of Gwynedd 

Council and invested with counterparties in accordance with Gwynedd Council’s 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement. At the end of the financial year, Gwynedd 

Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund based on the Fund’s daily balances over 

the year. This can continue if the Pensions Committee requests that the pension fund’s 

surplus cash balances are pooled with the Council’s cash balances. It is apparent that by 

pooling the fund can take advantage of economies of scale, and as a result can attract 

better interest rates, reduce bank costs and avoid the duplication of work within the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 

Council. The report approved by the Full Council on 2
nd

 March 2017 included 

agreement to continue the pooling arrangement with the Pension Fund following any 

request from Pensions Committee. 

 

5. COUNTERPARTIES 

 

The Council Treasury Management Policy Statement and practice papers include a risk 

matrix which will be used to define the instruments and counterparties to be used for 

investment purposes rather than a defined list each year.  

 

6. SCOPE 

 

The proposed strategy will not deal with the cash held by the Fund’s investment 

Managers for settlements.  

 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

7.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to approve the attached Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18, as amended for the 

Gwynedd Pension Fund (Appendix A). 

 

7.2  The Pensions Committee is also asked to make a request to the Council (even though it 

is not a separate body) to allow the Pension Fund’s surplus cash balances to be pooled 

with the Council’s general cashflow from 1 April 2017 onwards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In March 2011 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to 
approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year. 

 
1.2 In addition, the Welsh Government (WG) issued revised Guidance on Local 

Authority Investments in April 2010 that requires the Authority to approve an 
investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 
1.3 This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance. 
 
1.4 The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the Authority’s treasury 
management strategy.  

 
1.5 In accordance with the WG Guidance, the Authority will be asked to approve a 

revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement should the assumptions on 
which this report is based change significantly.
[...]
ult of concerns over leaving the European Union. 
 

Page 10



Gilt yields have risen sharply, but remain at low levels. The Arlingclose central 
case is for yields to decline when the government triggers Article 50.  Long-
term economic fundamentals remain weak, and the quantitative easing (QE) 
stimulus provided by central banks globally has only delayed the fallout from 
the build-up of public and private sector debt.  The Bank of England has 
defended QE as a monetary policy tool, and further QE in support of the UK 
economy in 2017/18 remains a possibility, to keep long-term interest rates 
low. 

 
2.4 A more detailed economic and interest rate forecast provided by Arlingclose is 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2.5 For the purpose of setting the budget, it has been assumed that new 
investments will be made at an average rate of 0.25%, and that no new long-
term loans will be required. 

 

 

3. Local Context (Net Borrowing Position) – Not applicable to the Pension 
Fund 

 

4. Borrowing Strategy – Not applicable to the Pension Fund 
 
 

5. Investment Strategy 

5.1 The Authority holds invested funds, representing income received in advance 
of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  In the past 12 months, the 
Authority’s investment balance has ranged between £38 and £87 million, and 
similar levels are expected to be maintained in the forthcoming year.  

 
This includes the cash balances of Gwynedd Pension Fund which are pooled 
with the Council’s funds for investment purposes. The Pension Fund requests 
this annually as the returns received are improved and the risks reduced by 
combining the cash with the Council’s funds. The Pensions Committee will 
approve the relevant elements of this Strategy Statement and request the 
continuation of the pooling arrangements for 2017/18 at its meeting on 16 
March 2017. 

 
5.2 Objectives  

 
Both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance require the Authority to invest its 
funds prudently, and to have regard to t
[...]
side risk 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 

Arlingclose Central 
Case 

0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.85 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.95 

Downside risk 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 

                            

5-yr gilt yield                           

Upside risk 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Arlingclose Central 
Case 

0.60 0.50 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.55 0.60 0.65 0.70 0.75 0.80 

Downside risk 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

                            

10-yr gilt yield                           

Upside risk 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Arlingclose Central 
Case 

1.10 1.05 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 1.00 1.05 1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 

Downside risk 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

                            

20-yr gilt yield                           

Upside risk 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Arlingclose Central 
Case 

1.65 1.55 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.80 

Downside risk 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 

                            

50-yr gilt yield                           

Upside risk 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 

Arlingclose Central 
Case 

1.55 1.45 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 1.70 

Downside risk 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 

 

Page 22



 

MEETING  

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
16 MARCH 2017  

TITLE  EMPLOYERS RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE 

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 

AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1  As reported to this Committee’s meeting on 19 January 2017, we are required to 

review and publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) by 31 March 2017. As 

part of this review the administering authority has to consult with each scheme 

employer, the fund actuary and advisers and any other persons they consider 

appropriate.  

 

1.2 At the meeting on the 19 January 2017, the Pensions Committee agreed the 

following policies:  

 

 Due to the fact that bond rates, which are used to calculate future 

liabilities, were at a historically low level at 31 March 2013 but have 

improved since that date and are expected to increase in the future, the 

anticipated excess return from equities has been set at 1.7%. This will 

smooth the employer contributions over an exceptional period and will 

be reviewed at the next valuation with the aim of reducing back to 1.4% 

when the return from gilts improves. 

 

 In the 2010 and 2013 valuations the administering authority continued 

with the following deficit recovery periods: 

 Statutory bodies – 20 years 

 Grwp Landrillo Menai – 15 years 

 All other employers – future working lifetime. 

 

These periods have also been used for the 2016 valuation. 

 

 Major bodies with tax raising powers will continue to pay the same 

contribution rate as their 2016/17 rate.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 For the 2016 valuation increases may be spread over 6 years. Employers 

who have a reduction in their contribution rate will move immediately to 

that rate at 1 April 2017. 

 

 Employers who are in deficit pay additional employer contributions in 

order to recover the deficit. The policy adopted for the 2013 valuation 

was that deficit payments would be expressed as an annual lump sum to 

be paid in 12 monthly instalments as part of their employer 

contributions. This policy will continue following the 2016 valuation. 

 

1.3  On 20 January 2017, the draft Funding Strategy Statement was sent out to all the 

scheme’s employers, the Fund’s actuary and adviser and to representatives of 

Unison, TGWU and the GMB, consulting on the policies noted in 1.2 above. 

They were asked to respond with their comments or observations by 28 February 

2017.  

 

 

2.  The Response  

 

2.1  One response was received agreeing with their individual proposed employer 

contribution rate for the next three years. 

 

 

3. Proposed Funding Strategy Statement 

 

3.1 A copy of the proposed FSS is attached at Appendix 1. There are no changes from 

the version which was presented to this committee on 19 January 2017 and sent to 

employers as explained in section 1.3 above. 

 

4.  Recommendation  

 

4.1  That the proposed Funding Strategy Statement (in Appendix A) is adopted.  

Page 24



 

APPENDIX 1 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

Funding Strategy Statement 
 

 
1 Introduction 
 

1.1 What is this document? 

This is the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the Gwynedd Pension Fund (“the Fund”), 
which is administered by Gwynedd Council, (“the Administering Authority”).  

It has been prepared by the Administering Authority in collaboration with the Fund’s actuary, 
Hymans Robertson LLP, and after consultation with the Fund’s employers and investment 

adviser.  It will be effective from 26 March 2017 

1.2 What is the Gwynedd Pension Fund? 

The Fund is part of the national Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  The LGPS was 
set up by the UK Government to provide retirement and death benefits for local government 
employees, and those employed in similar or related bodies, across the whole of the UK.  
The Administering Authority runs the Gwynedd Pension Fund, in effect the LGPS for the 

Gwynedd area, to make sure it:  

 receives the proper amount of contributions from employees and employers, and any 
transfer payments; 

 invests the contributions appropriately, with the aim that the Fund’s assets grow over time 

with investment income and capital growth; and 

 uses the assets to pay Fund benefits to the members (as and when they retire, for the 
rest of their lives), and to their dependants (as and when members die), as defined in the 
LGPS Regulations. Assets are also used to pay transfer values and administration costs. 

The roles and responsibilities of the key parties involved in the management of the Fund are 

summarised in Appendix B. 

1.3 Why does the Fund need a Funding Strategy Statement? 

Employees’ benefits are guaranteed by the LGPS Regulations, and do not change with 
market values or employer contributions.  Investment returns will help pay for some of the 
benefits, but probably not all, and certainly with no guarantee.  Employees’ contributions are 

fixed in those Regulations also, at a level which covers only part of the cost of the benefits.   

Therefore, employers need to pay the balance of the cost of delivering the benefits to 

members and their dependants.   

The FSS focuses on how employer liabilities are measured, the pace at which these liabilities 
are funded, and how employers or pools of employers pay for their own liabilities.  This 

statement sets out how the Administering Authority has balanced the conflicting aims of: 

  

Page 25



 

 affordability of employer contributions,  

 transparency of processes,  

 stability of employers’ contributions, and  

 prudence in the funding basis.  

There are also regulatory requirements for an FSS, as given in Appendix A. 

The FSS is a summary of the Fund’s approach to funding its liabilities, and this includes 
reference to the Fund’s other policies; it is not an exhaustive statement of policy on all issues.  

The FSS forms part of a framework which includes: 

 the LGPS Regulations; 

 the Rates and Adjustments Certificate (confirming employer contribution rates for the 

next three years) which can be found in an appendix to the formal valuation report; 

 the Fund’s policies on admissions, cessations and bulk transfers; 

 actuarial factors for valuing individual transfers, early retirement costs and the costs of 

buying added service; and 

 the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles / Investment Strategy Stateme
[...]

TITLE  INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 

AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

As reported to this Committee’s meeting on 19 January 2017, we are required to 

publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which replaces the existing 

Statement of Investment Principles (SIP). As part of the process a draft ISS was 

agreed in January by this Committee and it was sent out for consultation with 

interested parties. 

 

2.  LIMITS ON INVESTMENTS  

 

 Under the requirements for the SIP there were limits on certain types of 

investment and each fund could opt to increase these amounts if necessary to set 

an appropriate allocation for its specific requirements. There are no specific limits 

in the new legislation and therefore no need to formally increase the amounts. 

However, it is good practice to have some broad limits and these are included in 

the ISS. 

 

3. THE RESPONSE 

 

 There were no responses to the consultation. 

 

4. PROPOSED INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 

 A copy of the proposed ISS is attached in Appendix A. There are no changes from 

the version which was presented to this committee on 19 January 2017. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 That the proposed Investment Strategy Statement is adopted.  

 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX A 

Investment Strategy Statement 
 

1. Introduction and background 

This is the Investment Strategy Statement (“ISS”) of the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”), which is administered by Gwynedd Council, (“the Administering 
Authority”). The ISS is made in accordance with Regulation 7 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 (“the Regulations”). 

The ISS has been prepared by the Fund’s Pension Committee (“the Committee”) 
having taken advice from the Fund’s investment adviser, Hymans Robertson LLP. 
The Committee acts on the delegated authority of the Administering Authority.  
 
The ISS, which will be
[...]
d the exercise of voting rights to the investment 
manager(s) on the basis that voting power will be exercised by them with the 
objective of preserving and enhancing long term shareholder value. Accordingly, the 
Fund’s managers have produced written guidelines of their process and practice in 
this regard. The managers are strongly encouraged to vote in line with their 
guidelines in respect of all resolutions at annual and extraordinary general meetings 
of companies under Regulation 7(2)(f). 

 

Stewardship 

The Committee has agreed in principle to become signatories to the Stewardship 
Code as published by the Financial Reporting Council. The Committee expects both 
the WALES Pool and any directly appointed fund managers to also comply with the 
Stewardship Code. 

  

The Fund believes in collective engagement and is a member of the Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), through which it collectively exercises a voice across 
a range of corporate governance issues.   

Page 77


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2017/18
	Appendix A

	6 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 2019/20
	Appendix 1 FSS 2017
	Appendix 2 - Employers Contributions

	7 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Investment Strategy Statement




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16/03/17 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16/03/17 
 

 
 

Present:  
Councillors: Stephen Churchman (Chairman), Simon Glyn, Margaret Lyon (Conwy County 
Borough Council Representative), Tudor Owen and John P. Roberts    
 
Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Nicholas Hopkins  (Pensions Manager), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Service) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer) 
 
Others invited: Councillor Aled Evans (Pensions Board Manager - observing) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Trevor Edwards, Peredur Jenkins, H. Eifion 

Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council) and Glyn Thomas  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee, held on 19 January, as a 

true record. 
 

 
5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY FOR 2017/18 
 

 In accordance with Welsh Government's Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments, the Council was required to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy as part 
of its treasury management role. As good practice, it was considered that the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (the "Fund"), should adopt Gwynedd Council's Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017/18, as revised for the purpose of the Pensions 
Fund. Gwynedd Council's TMSS for 2017/18 was approved by the full Council on 2 
March 2017. 

 
In addition, the Pensions Committee was asked to request that the Council allow the 
surplus cash balances of the Pensions Fund to be pooled with the Authority's general 
cash flow from 1 April onwards. It was explained that pooling the cash flow achieved 
better rates of interest and reduced banking costs.  

 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16/03/17 

It was highlighted that these funds were being invested with counterparties in 
accordance with the TMSS in order to maximise returns. It was noted that interest rates 
were currently very low; thus, other creative methods of investment were being 
considered. It was also confirmed that the priority was to safeguard the Fund and protect 
the money, rather than take risks. 

 
It was proposed and seconded to accept the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED  

- To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2017/18, as adapted for the purpose of the 
Pensions Fund. 
  

- To ask that the Pensions Committee request that the Council (although not 
a separate body) allow the surplus cash balances of the Pension Fund to 
continue to be pooled with the Council’s general cash flow from 1 April 
2017 onwards.   
 
 

It was noted, for information, that the largest members of the fund (Anglesey, Conwy and 
Gwynedd Councils, the National Park and North Wales Police) had been requested to 
pay the lump sum element of their contributions (to fund the historical deficit) fully at the 
beginning of the three year period. This would ensure better a return for those employers 
than would be achieved from deposit accounts in banks, and would also create a more 
positive cash flow for the Pensions Fund. 
 

 
6.   FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 2019/20 

 
 On 19 January 2017, the Committee was told that it was a statutory requirement to 

review and publish a Funding Strategy Statement by 31.3.2017. As part of this review, 
the administrating authority had to consult with all employers partaking in the scheme, 
with the actuary and fund consultant, and any other persons deemed relevant. 

 
On 20 January 2017, a letter was sent to all employers taking part in the scheme, the 
fund actuary and adviser, and to representatives of Unison, TGWU (Transport and 
General Workers Union) and the GMB, to consult on the agreed policies. The 
consultation period ended on 28.2.2017. 

 
It was reported that one response had been received agreeing with the proposed rate of 
employer contributions for the next three years. It was noted that the Funding Strategy 
Statement remained unchanged from the version submitted to the Committee on 
19.1.2017. Attention was drawn to the appendix which contained details of employer 
contributions and which stated that the actuarial predictions had been explained and 
discussed with employers in the Fund's Valuation meeting on 10/11/2016. 

  
RESOLVED to adopt the proposed Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). 
 

 
7.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 - 2019/20 

 
 Submitted - a report by the Investment Manager, asking the Committee to approve the 

Investment Strategy Statement (which would replace, in name only, the Statement of 
Investment Principles - in accordance with the requirements of the new legislation). 
Interested Parties were consulted but no responses were received within the 
consultation period. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16/03/17 

 
It was highlighted that there were no restrictions to specific investments in the new 
legislation and, as such, there was no need to officially lift restrictions. Following a 
meeting with the Investment Panel, it was decided that asset moving costs would be 
avoided by running the risk of not de-risking for the year in light of setting up the Wales 
Pool. It was noted that the discussion with the Investment Panel had been detailed, 
technical and, if a situation of non-risk arose within the next three years, it would be 
possible to resubmit the matter to the Committee. 

 
In response to a comment regarding the possibility of reduced staffing levels in future 
and the consequent reduction in contributions to the Fund, it was suggested that it would 
be useful to generate a simple forecast of the situation by including statistics in the 
Annual Report.   

 
RESOLVED to approve the proposed Investment Strategy Statement. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Members and officers for the information and their support 
over the period and wished Councillor Margaret Lyon well as she would be standing 
down from Conwy Borough Council. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


